

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Simbhaoli Power Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**Qualified Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Simbhaoli Power Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2022, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the 'Basis for Qualified Opinion' section of our report, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2022, its loss including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

As explained in Note 46 of the financial statement, the Company purchases bagasse (raw material), from a related party as per the terms of Bagasse Supply Agreement ("BSA"), purchase price of which is linked to tariff in Power Purchase Agreements ('PPAs'). Purchases of bagasse for the year ended March 31, 2022 have been recorded at prices determined basis revised tariff in respective PPAs, which have been disputed by the related party. Management's computation, indicates that had the Company recorded the purchase price of bagasse at prices sought by related party, loss after tax for the year ended would have been higher by INR 34.98 million (INR 26.57 million for the year ended March 31, 2021) and inventories as at March 31, 2022 would have been higher by INR 0.31 million (INR 0.15 million for the year ended March 31, 2021). Further, the related party disputed the quantity of bagasse purchased and has confirmed an additional variance of INR 113.29 million (INR 64.07 million for the year ended March 31, 2021) in the balance confirmation as at March 31, 2022. Additionally, dispute with the related party with respect to certain debit notes raised by the Company towards consumables amounting to is INR 6.50 million (INR 6.36 million for the year ended March 31, 2021). Pending settlement of dispute, reconciliation of accounts and appropriate evidences not made available to us for purchases price of bagasse recorded in books of accounts, we are unable to comment on the arm's length appropriateness or otherwise of its financial impact on the financial statement including impairment of property, plant and equipment, if any for the year ended March 31, 2022. Our opinion on this matter was also qualified for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020.

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

The Company has incurred a net loss of INR 8.81 million during the year ended March 31, 2021 (INR 118.29 million during the year ended March 31, 2021) due to conditions as explained in Note 43 to the financial statements. These conditions, along with matters stated in Note 45 and Note 46, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 45 of the financial statement which states that during an earlier financial year, Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission ('UPERC') has notified UPERC (Captive and Renewable Energy Generating Plants) Regulations, 2019 ('CRE Regulations 2019') which, inter alia, reduced the tariff applicable to bagasse-based generation plants in the state of Uttar Pradesh w.e.f. April 1, 2019. The Company, along with bagasse-based co-generators operating in the State, have filed a writ petition with Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, challenging CRE Regulations 2019 which have been accepted by the court. The conditions as discussed in detail in Note 46 indicate the existence of a material uncertainty in relation to tariff under CRE Regulations 2019 and its consequential impact on the financial statements including impairment of property, plant and equipment, if any.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board of Director's report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. As described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion section above, we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the implications stated therein with regard to pending settlement of dispute, reconciliation of accounts and its consequential impact on impairment of property, plant and equipment, if any for the year ended March 31, 2022. Accordingly, we are unable to conclude whether or not the other information is materially misstated with respect to this matter.

Responsibility of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting

frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "**Annexure 1**" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and except for the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
 - (b) Except for the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - (d) Except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended;
 - (e) The going concern matter described in Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern paragraph above, matter described in Emphasis of Matter paragraph above and the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above, in our opinion, may have an adverse effect on the functioning of the Company;
 - (f) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2022 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2022 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act;
 - (g) The qualification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph above;
 - (h) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company with reference to these financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "**Annexure 2**" to this report;
 - (i) The provisions of section 197 read with schedule V of the act are not applicable to the company for the year ended March 31, 2022.
 - (j) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements – Refer Note 32 to the financial statements;
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;

- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
- iv. a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

c) Based on such audit procedures that were considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material misstatement.
- v. No dividend has been declared / paid during the year by the company.

For **S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/ E300005

AJAY
BANSAL
per Ajay Bansal

Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:32:08
+05'30'

Partner

Membership Number: 502243

UDIN: 22502243BEAOPU9435

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 24, 2022

ANNEXURE 1 REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 UNDER THE HEADING “REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OF OUR REPORT ON EVEN DATE

Re: Simbhaoli Power Private Limited (‘the Company’)

- (i) (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.
- (B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangibles assets.
- (b) All fixed assets have not been physically verified by the management during the year but there is a regular programme of verification which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. No material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) There is no immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee), held by the Company and accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(i)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (d) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of use assets) or intangible assets during the year ended March 31, 2022.
- (e) There are no proceedings initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.
- (ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year. In our opinion the coverage and the procedure of such verification by the management is appropriate.
- (b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. five crores in aggregate from banks or financial institutions during any point of time of the year on the basis of security of current assets. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (iii) (a) During the year the Company has not provided loans, advances in the nature of loans, stood guarantee or provided security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) During the year the Company has not made investments, provided guarantees, provided security and advances in the nature of loans to the companies. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (b) The Company has not granted loans and advances in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (c) The Company has not granted loans or advances in the nature of loans to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(d) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. There are no amounts of loans and advances in the nature of loans granted to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or any other parties which are overdue for more than ninety days.
- (d) There were no loans or advance in the nature of loan granted to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(e) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (e) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(iv) There are no loans, investments, guarantees, and security in respect of which provisions of sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 are applicable and accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(v) The Company has neither accepted any deposits from the public nor accepted any amounts which are deemed to be deposits within the meaning of sections 73 to 76 of the Companies Act and the rules made thereunder, to the extent applicable. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, related to the of generation of power, and are of the opinion that prima facie, the specified accounts and records have been made and maintained. We have not, however, made a detailed examination of the same.

(vii) (a) The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund, income-tax, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on audit procedures performed by us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of these statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) There are no dues of goods and services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, sales-tax, service tax, customs duty, excise duty, value added tax, cess, goods and service tax and other statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

(viii) The Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(ix) (a) The Company has defaulted in repayment of dues to financial institutions, banks and Government / debenture holders during the year as stated below:

Nature of borrowing, including securities	Name of lender	Amount not paid on due date	Whether principal or interest	No. of days delay or unpaid
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	37,32,706	Principal	98
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	5,65,00,000	Principal	8
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	1,70,00,000	Principal	23
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	3,95,00,000	Principal	29
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	1,70,00,000	Principal	99
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	2,70,00,000	Principal	8
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	2,95,00,000	Principal	67

Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	31,89,128	Interest	30
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	31,96,501	Interest	4
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	30,64,965	Interest	22
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	31,88,811	Interest	1
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	21,92,465	Interest	80
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	23,18,632	Interest	49
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	22,68,612	Interest	19
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	23,40,304	Interest	6
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	20,09,809	Interest	30
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	17,40,327	Interest	2
Term Loan	Uttar Pradesh Co-operative bank	16,50,343	Interest	1

(b) The Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

(c) Term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained.

(d) The Company did not raise any funds during the year hence, the requirement to report on clause (ix)(d) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(e) The Company does not have any subsidiary, associate, or joint venture. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(f) The Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies. Hence, the requirement to report on clause (ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(x) (a) The Company has not raised any money during the year by way of initial public offer / further public offer (including debt instruments) hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares /fully or partially or optionally convertible debentures during the year under audit and hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xi) (a) No fraud/ material fraud by the Company or no fraud / material fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

(b) During the year, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 has been filed by cost auditor or by us in Form ADT – 4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year.

(xii) (a) The Company is not a nidhi Company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the requirement to report on clause 3(xii)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The Company is not a nidhi company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the requirement to report on clause 3(xii)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(c) The Company is not a nidhi company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the requirement to report on clause 3(xii)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) Transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements, as required by the applicable accounting standards except for the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph. The provisions of section 177 are not applicable to the Company and accordingly the requirements to report under clause 3(xiii) of the Order insofar as it relates to section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company.

(xiv) (a) The Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.

(b) The internal audit reports of the Company issued till the date of the audit report, for the period April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 have been considered by us.

(xv) According to the information and explanations given by the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with its directors and hence requirement to report on clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) (a) The provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 (2 of 1934) are not applicable to the Company. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities without obtained a valid Certificate of Registration (CoR) from the Reserve Bank of India as per the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company as defined in the regulations made by Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(d) There is no Core Investment Company as a part of the Group, hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses during the year. In the immediately preceding financial year, the Company had incurred cash losses amounting to Rs. 1,22,04,489.

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly requirement to report on Clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

S.R. BATLIBOI & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

(xix) On the basis of the financial ratios disclosed in note 49 to the financial statements, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company.

We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

(xx) (a) Section 135 of Company's Act, 2013 is not applicable on the company, hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(xx)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) Section 135 of Company's Act, 2013 is not applicable on the company, hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(xx)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(c) Section 135 of Company's Act, 2013 is not applicable on the company, hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(xx)(c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xxi) The Company does not have any subsidiary, associate, or joint venture. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xxi) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

For **S.R. Batliboi & CO. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

AJAY
Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:34:31
+05'30'

BANSAL
per Ajay Bansal

Partner

Membership Number: 502243

UDIN: 22502243BEAOPU9435

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 24, 2022

ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF Simbhaoli Power Private LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Simbhaoli Power Private Limited ("the Company") as of March 31, 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on [the internal control over financial reporting] criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, as specified under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to these Financial Statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to these Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to these financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls

with reference to these financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to these financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our audit, the following material weaknesses have been identified as at March 31, 2022, which has resulted in the material misstatements in the Company's financial balances, presentation and disclosures of Ind AS financial statements:

The Company's internal control system with respect to monitoring of the arm's length price of transactions and preparation and maintenance of balance confirmation and its reconciliation with related parties are not operating effectively which could potentially result in recording of lower cost of raw material consumed in financial statement.

Our opinion on this matter was also qualified for the year ended March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020.

A 'material weakness' is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal financial control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Company has maintained, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as of March 31, 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Explanatory paragraph

We also have audited, in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, the Ind AS financial statements of Simbhaoli Power Private Limited, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2022, and the related Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. These material weaknesses were considered in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the March 31, 2022 Ind AS financial statements of Simbhaoli Power Private Limited and this report has affected our report dated November 21, 2022, which expressed a qualified opinion on those Ind AS financial statements.

For **S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

AJAY
BANSAL

Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:35:02
+05'30'

per **Ajay Bansal**

Partner

Membership Number: 502243

UDIN: 22502243BEAOPU9435

Place of Signature: Gurugram

Date: November 24, 2022

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

	Notes	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	2,564.09	2,663.92
Intangible assets	4	0.64	0.86
Right of use assets	4A	29.17	31.88
Financial asset			
Other bank balances	13	3.26	3.26
Trade receivables	11	68.30	68.30
Other non-current assets	8	19.56	19.63
		2,685.02	2,787.85
Current assets			
Inventories	10	13.81	13.49
Financial assets			
Investments	5	66.96	1.46
Trade receivables	11	148.95	315.70
Cash and cash equivalents	12	64.53	185.80
Loans	6	0.08	0.42
Others financial assets	7	56.69	0.74
Other current assets	8	76.25	2.03
Assets classified as held for sale	44	3.37	3.37
Deferred tax assets (net)	9	-	-
		430.64	523.01
Total assets		3,115.66	3,310.86
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Equity share capital	14	108.60	108.60
Other equity	15	1,398.31	1,381.12
		1,506.91	1,489.72
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	16	113.31	221.63
Lease liabilities	4A	31.75	33.39
Other financial liabilities	17	1,109.16	906.96
		1,254.22	1,161.98
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	16	168.78	409.89
Lease liabilities	4A	1.64	1.46
Trade payables	19		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		0.55	0.31
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises.		68.43	139.14
Other financial liabilities	17	11.93	10.06
Other current liabilities	20	41.76	31.97
Provisions	18	61.44	66.33
		354.53	659.16
Total equity and liabilities		3,115.66	3,310.86
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Battiboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 301003E/ E300005

AJAY BANSAL
Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:35:47
+05'30'

per Ajay Bansal

Partner
Membership Number: 502243

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 24, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Simbhaoli Power Private Limited

SANJAY TRIPATHI
Digitally signed by SANJAY TRIPATHI
Date: 2022.11.24 18:58:48 +05'30'

Sanjay Tripathi

Managing Director
DIN: 07740375

DAYAL CHAND POPLI
Digitally signed by DAYAL CHAND POPLI
Date: 2022.11.24 19:06:22 +05'30'

Dayal Chand Popli

Director
DIN: 07684039

FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN
Digitally signed by FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN
Date: 2022.11.24 19:19:37 +05'30'

Francesco Giuseppe Michele Boardman

Director
DIN: 06449337

SURABHI SINGH
Digitally signed by SURABHI SINGH
Date: 2022.11.24 19:11:22 +05'30'

Surabhi Singh

Company Secretary
Membership No.: A39202

Pitambar Kumar
Digitally signed by Pitambar Kumar
Date: 2022.11.24 19:05:06 +05'30'

Pitambar Kumar

Chief Financial Officer
Membership No.: 505564

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 24, 2022

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Revenue			
Revenue from operations	21	532.94	469.08
Other income	22	5.80	3.77
Total income		538.74	472.85
Expenses			
Cost of raw material consumed	23	63.44	74.42
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	24	(0.07)	(5.55)
Employee benefits expense	25	70.32	71.14
Finance costs	26	190.61	218.34
Depreciation and amortization expense	27	104.25	106.09
Other expenses	28	119.00	126.70
Total expenses		547.55	591.14
Profit before tax		(8.81)	(118.29)
Current tax	9	-	-
Deferred tax	9	-	-
Income tax expense		-	-
Profit for the year		(8.81)	(118.29)
Other comprehensive income			
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Re-measurement (losses)/ gains on defined benefit plans	29	0.29	0.20
Income tax effect		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		(8.52)	(118.09)
Profit for the year attributable to:			
Equity holders		(8.81)	(118.29)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax attributable to:			
Equity holders		(8.52)	(118.09)
Earnings per equity share:			
Basic	30	5.27	(0.59)
Diluted	30	5.27	(0.59)
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 301003E/ E300005

AJAY BANSAL
Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:36:20
+05'30'

per Ajay Bansal

Partner
Membership Number: 502243

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 24, 2022

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Simbhaoli Power Private Limited**

SANJAY TRIPATHI
Digitally signed by SANJAY TRIPATHI
Date: 2022.11.24 18:59:41 +05'30'

Sanjay Tripathi

Managing Director
DIN: 07740375

DAYAL CHAND POPLI
Digitally signed by DAYAL CHAND POPLI
Date: 2022.11.24 19:06:49 +05'30'

Dayal Chand Popli

Director
DIN: 07684039

FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN
Digitally signed by FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN
Date: 2022.11.24 19:21:09 +05'30'

Francesco Giuseppe Michele Boardman

Director
DIN: 06449337

SURABHI SINGH
Digitally signed by SURABHI SINGH
Date: 2022.11.24 19:10:51 +05'30'

Surabhi Singh
Company Secretary

Membership No.: A39202

Pitambar Kumar
Digitally signed by Pitambar Kumar
Date: 2022.11.24 19:04:36 +05'30'

Pitambar Kumar
Chief Financial Officer

Membership No.: 505564

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 24, 2022

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	(8.81)	(118.29)
Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation / amortisation	104.25	106.09
Interest expense	190.61	218.34
Interest income	(0.20)	(0.39)
Waiver of Facility charges from Holding Company	25.71	25.71
Fair value (gain)/loss on current investment	(1.08)	0.71
Gain on sale of current investment	(2.43)	(1.75)
Operating profit before working capital changes	308.05	230.42
Movements in working capital:		
(Decrease)/ Increase in trade payables	(70.47)	21.13
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other financial and financial liabilities	10.01	(2.08)
Increase in provisions	(4.60)	3.09
(Increase) /Decrease in trade receivables	110.98	203.06
(Increase)/Decrease in inventories	(0.32)	(2.95)
(Increase) in other bank balance	-	(0.04)
(Increase)/ decrease in other assets	(73.81)	5.71
Cash generated from operations	279.84	458.34
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)		
Net cash flow from operating activities	279.84	458.34
B. Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets	(1.60)	(0.54)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	0.11	-
Interest received	0.02	0.24
Sale of /(Investment) in mutual funds	(61.99)	59.34
Net cash flow used in investing activities	(63.46)	59.04
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of borrowings	(229.73)	(214.35)
Interest paid	(106.46)	(128.35)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(1.46)	(1.30)
Net cash flow used in financing activities	(337.65)	(344.00)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash	(121.27)	173.38
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	185.80	12.42
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	64.53	185.80
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	0.09	0.15
Balance with banks - on current account	64.44	185.65
Total cash and cash equivalents (note 12)	64.53	185.80
Non-Cash investing and financing transaction		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment by means of a finance lease	-	-

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
--	---	---

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Particulars	As at April 1, 2021	Cash flows	New leases	Accretion of interest	Foreign exchange movement/ Others	As at March 31, 2022
Lease liabilities (including current portion)	34.85	(5.40)	-	3.94	-	33.39
Non current borrowings (including current portion)	631.52	(229.73)	-	(120.74)	1.05	282.09

Particulars	As at April 1, 2020	Cash flows	New leases	Accretion of interest	Foreign exchange movement/ Others	As at March 31, 2021
Lease liabilities (including current portion)	36.15	(5.40)	-	4.10	-	34.85
Non current borrowings (including current maturities)	949.75	(214.35)	-	(105.92)	2.03	631.52

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 301003E/ E300005

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Simbhaoli Power Private Limited**

AJAY BANSAL
Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:37:00
+05'30'
per Ajay Bansal

SANJAY TRIPATHI
Digitally signed by
SANJAY TRIPATHI
Date: 2022.11.24
19:06:59 +05'30'
Sanjay Tripathi

DAYAL CHAND POPLI
Digitally signed
by DAYAL
CHAND POPLI
Date: 2022.11.24
19:07:17 +05'30'
Dayal Chand Popli

FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN
Digitally signed by
FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE
MICHELE BOARDMAN
Date: 2022.11.24
19:22:57 +05'30'
**Francesco
Giuseppe Michele
Boardman**
Director

Partner
Membership Number: 502243

Managing Director
DIN: 07740375

Director
DIN: 07684039

DIN: 06449337

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 24, 2022

SURABHI SINGH
Digitally signed by
SURABHI SINGH
Date: 2022.11.24
19:10:20 +05'30'
Surabhi Singh
Company Secretary
Membership No.: A39202

Pitambar Kumar
Digitally signed by
Pitambar Kumar
Date: 2022.11.24
19:04:13 +05'30'
Pitambar Kumar
Chief Financial Officer
Membership No.: 505564

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 24, 2022

(a) Equity Share Capital

Equity shares of INR 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid	No of shares	Amount
At March 31, 2020	10.86	108.60
Issue of share capital	-	-
At March 31, 2021	10.86	108.60
Issue of share capital	-	-
At March 31, 2022	10.86	108.60

(b) Other equity

For the year ended March 31, 2022 & March 31, 2021:

	Attributable to the equity holders					Total
	Equity component of Compulsory Convertible Debentures	Waiver of Facility charges	Reserves and surplus			
			Security premium	Retained earnings		
	(Note 15)	(Note 15)	(Note 15)	(Note 15)		
As at March 31, 2020	303.28	6.43	955.07	208.72	1,473.50	
Profit for the year	-	-	-	(118.29)	(118.29)	
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, net of tax	-	-	-	0.20	0.20	
Waiver of facility charges from Holding Company	-	25.71	-	-	25.71	
As at March 31, 2021	303.28	32.14	955.07	90.63	1,381.12	
Profit for the year	-	-	-	(8.81)	(8.81)	
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset, net of tax	-	-	-	0.29	0.29	
Waiver of facility charges from Holding Company	-	25.71	-	-	25.71	
As at March 31, 2022	303.28	57.85	955.07	82.11	1,398.31	

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No: 301003E/ E300005

AJAY BANSAL
per Ajay Bansal

Digitally signed by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:37:43
+05'30'

Partner
Membership Number: 502243

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 24, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Simbhaoli Power Private Limited

SANJAY TRIPATHI

Sanjay Tripathi

Managing Director
DIN: 07740375

DAYAL CHAND POPLI

Dayal Chand Popli

Director
DIN: 07684039

FRANCESCO GIUSEPPE MICHELE BOARDMAN

Francesco Giuseppe Michele Boardman

Director
DIN: 06449337

SURABH I SINGH

Surabhi Singh

Company Secretary

Membership No.: A39202

Pitambar Kumar

Pitambar Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Membership No.: 505564

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 24, 2022

1 Corporate information

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated on 21st June, 2011. The Company was promoted by Simbhaoli Sugars Limited (“SSL”), which is engaged in the production of sugar, alcohol and biomass based power. SSL entered into a joint venture agreement (JVA) with Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited (“SBIPL”), a dedicated private equity fund set up to finance the development of non-conventional energy projects in South East Asia. As per the JVA, SSL transferred all the assets related to power generation into the Company under Business Transfer Agreements on 25th January, 2013 (effective date) and SBIPL has subscribed to 49% of the stake in the Company.

The Company is engaged in the business of generating power and selling to utility companies. The Company had acquired 52 MW Bagasse based Cogeneration Power Project adjacent to the Sugar Factories of SSL in Simbhaoli and Chilwaria, in the state of Uttar Pradesh. However the company has dismantled 12 MW capacity turbine the year of 2018-19 and same is lying under held for sale.

The Company had entered into various Commercial Agreements in terms of JVA with SSL and SCES (its Joint Venturers), for the Bagasse Based Cogeneration Power Business. The main terms of such agreements are as under:

- a SSL will provide sufficient bagasse generated to the Company and the Company will convert the same into power and steam to supply to sugar plants after such conversion. SSL shall meet the cost of conversion.
- b SSL is obligated to give all the bagasse additionally produced by it, after the supply of bagasse for conversion, under the long term Bagasse Supply Agreement to the Company. The Company will pay price for this purchased bagasse as agreed between the two parties.
- c The Company will sell surplus power to utility companies from the effective date.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended time to time and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as applicable to the Company. In accordance with the notification issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, the Company has adopted the Indian Accounting standard (referred to as Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015.

b) Basis of preparation

The Balance Sheet corresponds to the classification provisions contained in Ind AS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. For clarity, various items are aggregated in the Statement of Profit and Loss and Balance Sheet. These items are disaggregated separately in the Notes, where applicable.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) and all values are rounded to the nearest million, except otherwise stated.

c) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis as a going concern and under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value as required under relevant Ind AS.

2.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires the management of the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures relating to the contingent liabilities as at the date of financial statements and reported amounts of income and expenses during the year. Examples of such estimates include provisions for doubtful trade receivables and advances, employee benefits, provision for income taxes, impairment of assets and useful lives of fixed assets. The management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to changes in these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known/materialise.

2.3 Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Balance Sheet based on current/ non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) It is expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- c) It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

Current liabilities include the non-current portion of long term financial liabilities.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

2.4 Foreign currency

Functional and presentational currency

The Company's financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) which is also the Company's functional currency. Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates and is normally the currency in which the entity primarily generates and expends cash. All the financial information presented in INR has been rounded to the nearest of million rupees, except where otherwise stated.

Transactions and Balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. However, for practical reasons, the Company uses an average rate if the average approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.6 Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit/(loss) before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.

The Company requires to provide disclosure of changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). The Company has provided the information for both the current and the comparative period in Cash Flow Statement.

2.7 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Revenue from power generation is recognised on accrual basis as per terms of Power Purchase Agreement with Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited. The normal credit term is 30 upon delivery.

Bagasse conversion income is recognized when services are rendered as per contracted terms with the customers.

Income from REC is recognized to the extent approved and credited in company's favour by concerned authority in the account maintained with Renewable Energy Certificate Registry of India at the minimum expected realizable value, determined based on the rates specified under the relevant regulations, since there is no uncertainty in realizing the same. The difference between the amount recognized initially and the amount realized on sale of such RECs at the Power Exchange are accounted for as and when such sale take place.

The Company considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated. In determining the transaction price, the Company considers the effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components, non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to the customer (if any).

Variable consideration

If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Company estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. The terms of power efficiency adjustment on sale of power in contracts with customer give rise to variable consideration.

Company's contract with customers does not contain any significant financing component or non- cash consideration or right to return with customers.

Contract balances

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognised for the earned consideration that is conditional.

Trade receivables

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in 2.12 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

2.8 Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment loss, if any. Cost comprises its purchase price, and non-refundable taxes, duties or levies, any other directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use and the estimated costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located; any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Statement of Profit and Loss within other income.

The Company capitalises the cost of equipment purchased for specific clients, which is reimbursed by clients over the period of a project and does not capitalise equipment for which the client has borne the cost.

Leases under which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Assets taken on finance lease are initially capitalised at fair value of the asset or present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease, whichever is lower. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance charge is allocated to periods during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met. Refer note 3 regarding significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions relating to provision for decommissioning.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item of property, plant and equipment, if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably with the carrying amount of the replaced part getting derecognised. The cost for day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss as and when incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation on property, plant and equipment has been provided as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in respect of the plant and machinery acquired under Business Transfer Agreement. In this case, the life of the assets has been assessed based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset etc. The method of depreciation and estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment is as under:

Category of fixed assets	Depreciation Method	Useful life
Buildings	Written down value	29 to 60 years
Plant and Machinery used in generation of power	Straight line method	29 to 40 years
Plant and Machinery (Other than used)	Straight line method	10 to 35 years
Computer Equipment	Straight line method	3 years
Furniture and fixtures	Straight line method	10 years
Motor vehicles	Written down value	8 years
Office equipment	Straight line method	8 to 10 years

2.9 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The basis of determining cost for different categories of inventory is as follows:

Stores and spare parts	:	Monthly weighted average
Raw materials / Fuel	:	First in first out
Finished goods	:	FIFO- material cost plus appropriate share of labour and manufacturing overheads

2.10 Intangible assets

Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Amortisation and useful lives

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset. Amortisation is calculated over the cost of the asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual value.

Software is amortised over an estimated useful life of 3-5 years.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss within other income when the asset is derecognised.

2.11 Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the commencement date over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment.

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Lease liabilities and Right-of-use assets have been presented as a separate line in the balance sheet. Lease payments have been classified as cash used in financing activities.

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases of all assets that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets except for short term leases with related parties. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease.

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

2.12 Financial instruments

Initial recognition

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognised at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for a trade date.

Subsequent measurement

a) Non-derivative financial instruments

(i) Financial assets carried at amortised cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

(ii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Further, in cases where the Company has made an irrevocable election based on its business model, for its investments which are classified as equity instruments, the subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

(iii) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset which is not classified in any of the above categories are subsequently fair valued through profit or loss.

(iv) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except for financial guarantee, which is subsequently measured at fair value through profit and loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate the fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

(b) Share capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new ordinary shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Derecognition of financial instruments

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and transfer qualifies for derecognition under Ind AS 109. A financial liability (or a part of a financial liability) is derecognised from the Company's balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

2.13 Fair value measurement

In determining the fair value of its financial instruments, the Company uses a variety of methods and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each reporting date. The methods used to determine fair value include discounted cash flow analysis and available quoted prices. All methods of assessing fair value result in general approximation of value, and such value may never actually be realized.

For all other financial instruments, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of those instruments.

2.14 Impairment

a) Financial assets

The Company recognises loss allowances using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized is recognized as an impairment gain or loss in the Consolidate Statement of Profit and Loss.

b) Non-financial assets

(ii) Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are evaluated for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the asset belongs.

If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss is measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset. An impairment loss is reversed in the Statement of Profit and Loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

2.15 Employee benefits

Short term employee benefits

All employee benefits expected to be settled wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits. When an employee has rendered service to the Company during an accounting period, the Company recognises the undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service as an expense unless another Ind AS requires or permits the inclusion of the benefits in the cost of an asset. Benefits such as salaries, wages and short-term compensated absences and bonus etc. are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the employee renders the related service.

A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid after deducting any amount already paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. If the amount already paid exceeds the undiscounted amount of the benefits, the Company recognises that excess as an asset /prepaid expense to the extent that the prepayment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

Defined contribution plan

- a) The Company's contribution to provident fund, superannuation fund and employee state insurance scheme are considered as defined contribution plans and are charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made and when services are rendered by the employees.

Defined benefit plans

The Company has the following defined benefit plans:

b) Gratuity

Benefits payable to eligible employees of the Company with respect to gratuity, a defined benefit plan is accounted for on the basis of an actuarial valuation as at the Balance Sheet date. In accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, the plan provides for lump sum payments to vested employees on retirement, death while in service or on termination of employment, of an amount equivalent to 15 days basic salary for each completed

year of service. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. The Company contributes all the ascertained liabilities to a fund set up by the Company and administered by a board of trustees. The present value of such obligation and the related current service cost is determined by an actuarial valuation based on the projected unit credit method and adjusted for past service cost and fair value of plan assets as at the balance sheet date. The obligations are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discount rate is generally based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the reporting date with a term that matches that of the liabilities.

Re-measurements comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements are not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

All other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss as employee benefit expenses. Gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of any defined benefit plan are recognised when the curtailment or settlement occurs. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

c) Compensated absences

Long-term compensated absences are recognised as a liability based on an actuarial valuation carried out at each balance sheet date and short-term compensated absences are recognised as a liability on an undiscounted accrual basis. The Company presents the leave as a current liability in the balance sheet, to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where the Company has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as non-current liability.

2.16 Provisions

General

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed.

2.17 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

2.18 Taxes

a) Current tax

Current tax expense is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income. Current income tax for current and prior periods is recognised at the amount expected to be paid to or recovered from the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

b) Deferred tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognised as income or expense in the period that includes the enactment or the substantive enactment date. A deferred income tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax losses can be utilized. The Company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

c) Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT)

MAT payable is recognised as an asset in the year in which credit in respect of MAT paid in earlier years becomes eligible and is set off in the year in which the Company becomes liable to pay income taxes at the enacted tax rates as indicated in the Income Tax Act, 1961. Further, a MAT credit is recognised only if there is a reasonable certainty that these assets will be realised in the future and their carrying values are reviewed for appropriateness at each balance sheet date. During the current year, the Company has opted to pay tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 115BAA. After adopting this section, MAT is not applicable to the Company from current year onwards.

2.19 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

For calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.20 Borrowing cost

Borrowing costs include interest, amortisation of ancillary costs incurred and exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the interest cost. Costs in connection with the borrowing of funds to the extent not directly related to the acquisition of qualifying assets are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss over the tenure of the loan. Borrowing costs, allocated to and utilised for qualifying assets, pertaining to the period from commencement of activities relating to construction / development of the qualifying asset upto the date of capitalisation of such asset are added to the cost of the assets. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended and charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during extended periods when active development activity on the qualifying assets is interrupted.

2.21 Material events

Material adjusting events occurring after the balance sheet date are taken into cognizance.

2.22 Recent accounting pronouncements

Amendment to existing issued IND AS

a) Amendments to Ind AS 116: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions

The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying Ind AS 116 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a Covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under Ind AS 116, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendments are applicable for annual reporting periods beginning on or after the 1 April 2020. During the year ended March 31, 2021, no rent concessions were availed by the Company.

b) Amendments to Ind AS 103 Business Combinations

The amendment to Ind AS 103 Business Combinations clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that, together, significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarifies that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs.

c) Amendments to Ind AS 1 and Ind AS 8

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states, “information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.” The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users.

d) Amendments to Ind AS 107 and Ind AS 109

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

i) The amendments to Ind AS 109 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainty about the timing and/or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument.

ii) The amendments to Ind AS 107 prescribe the disclosures which entities are required to make for hedging relationships to which the reliefs as per the amendments in Ind AS 109 are applied. These amendments are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after the 1 April 2020.

The effect on adoption of above-mentioned amendments were insignificant on the financial statements of the Company.

3 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

a. Determination of functional currency

The determination of functional currency often requires significant judgement where the primary economic environment in which they operate may not be clear. In determining the functional currency, judgement is required to determine the currency that mainly reflects the economic substance of the underlying economic event.

b. Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company has based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are

c. Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ('CGU') is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of

Market related information and estimates are used to determine the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which management has based its determination of recoverable amount include estimated long term growth rates, weighted average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk volatility and discount rates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

d. Income taxes

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

e. Deferred taxes

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- a) When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- a) When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- b) In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

From the year 2019-20, the Company has opted to pay tax in accordance with the provisions of Section 115BAA. After adopting this section, MAT is not applicable to the Company from current year onwards.

f. Estimation of defined benefits and compensated leave of absence

The present value of the gratuity and leave encashment obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. In determining the appropriate discount rate for plans operated in India, the management considers the interest rates of government bonds in currencies consistent with the currencies of the post-employment benefit obligation. The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the specific countries. Those mortality tables tend to change only at interval in response to demographic changes. Future salary increases and gratuity increases are based on expected future inflation rates.

Further details about gratuity and leave encashment obligations are given in Note 31.

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Notes to Accounts for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

4 Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

	Building	Leasehold Plant & Machinery	Plant and equipments	Computer equipments - Owned	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipments	Vehicles	Total	Intangible assets - Softwares
Cost									
As at March 31, 2020	275.43	177.96	2,736.04	1.23	2.32	1.01	4.88	3,198.87	1.96
Additions	-	-	-	0.43	0.03	0.08	-	0.54	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2021	275.43	177.96	2,736.04	1.66	2.35	1.09	4.88	3,199.41	1.96
Additions	-	-	0.98	0.44	0.05	0.13	-	1.60	-
Disposals	-	-	-	0.09	-	-	1.61	1.70	-
As at March 31, 2022	275.43	177.96	2,737.02	2.01	2.40	1.22	3.27	3,199.31	1.96
Depreciation									
As at March 31, 2020	90.47	21.07	315.92	0.89	0.92	0.70	2.36	432.33	0.88
Charge for the year	17.55	5.27	79.12	0.17	0.23	0.14	0.68	103.16	0.22
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As at March 31, 2021	108.02	26.34	395.04	1.06	1.15	0.84	3.04	535.49	1.10
Charge for the year	15.87	5.27	79.13	0.25	0.23	0.15	0.42	101.32	0.22
Disposals	-	-	-	0.05	-	-	1.54	1.59	-
As at March 31, 2022	123.89	31.61	474.17	1.26	1.38	0.99	1.92	635.22	1.32
Net block									
As at March 31, 2022	151.54	146.35	2,262.85	0.75	1.02	0.23	1.35	2,564.09	0.64
As at March 31, 2021	167.41	151.62	2,341.00	0.60	1.20	0.25	1.84	2,663.92	0.86

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited
Notes to Accounts for the year ended March 31, 2022
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)
CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

4A Leases

Company as a lessee

The Company has lease contracts for land used in its operations having lease term of 20 years. Generally, the Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets. The Company has elected to apply this Standard using the modified retrospective method with Right-of-Use assets being recognised at an amount equal to lease liability, on the date of initial application.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right of use assets recognised and the movements during the year:

	Land
Cost	
As at April 01, 2021	37.30
Additions	-
Disposals	-
As at March 31, 2022	37.30
Accumulated amortisation	
As at April 01, 2021	5.42
Charge for the year	2.71
Disposals	-
As at March 31, 2022	8.13
Net block	
As at March 31, 2022	29.17
As at March 31, 2021	31.88

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

	2022	2021
As at 01st April	34.85	36.15
Additions	-	-
Deletions	-	-
Accretion of interest	3.94	4.10
Payments	(5.40)	(5.40)
As at 31st March	33.39	34.85
Current	1.64	1.46
Non-current	31.75	33.39

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities are disclosed in note 38.

The effective interest rate for lease liabilities is 12.5% with maturity between 2021-2033.

Amounts recognised in profit or loss:

	2022	2021
Depreciation expense of right of use assets	2.71	2.71
Interest expense on lease liabilities	3.94	4.10
Total amount recognised in profit or loss	6.65	6.81

The Company had total cash outflows for leases of INR 5.40 in March 31, 2022.

5 Investments

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Investments in mutual funds - Unquoted				
20,089.725 units (31 March 2021: 452.12 units) in SBI premier liquid fund - Regular plan - growth (SBI premier liquid fund - Direct plan - growth)	-	-	66.96	1.46
	-	-	66.96	1.46
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments	-	-	66.96	1.46
Aggregate market value of unquoted investments	-	-	66.96	1.46

6 Loans

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Other loans and advances				
Advances to employees, unsecured, considered good	-	-	0.08	0.42
	-	-	0.08	0.42

7 Other financial assets

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Contract asset				
Unbilled revenue	-	-	55.77	-
Security deposits				
Unsecured, considered good	-	-	0.33	0.33
Other				
Interest accrued on bank deposits	-	-	0.59	0.41
	-	-	56.69	0.74

Break up of financial assets carried at fair value

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Investments in mutual funds	-	-	66.96	1.46
Total financial assets carried at fair value	-	-	66.96	1.46

Break up of financial assets carried at amortised cost

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Loans				
Trade receivable	68.30	68.30	148.95	315.70
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	64.53	185.80
Other bank balances	3.26	3.26	-	-
Other financial assets	-	-	56.69	0.41
Total financial assets carried at amortised cost	71.56	71.56	270.25	502.66

8 Other assets

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Unsecured, considered good				
GST refund receivable	0.12	0.19	0.59	-
Advance to suppliers	-	-	0.58	0.50
Advance tax and tax deducted at source (net of provisions)	1.94	1.94	-	-
Balances with customs, port trust and excise authorities (refer note 32)	17.50	17.50	-	-
REC income receivable	-	-	67.52	-
Prepaid expenses	-	-	7.56	1.53
	19.56	19.63	76.25	2.03

9 Income tax

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by tax rate:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Accounting profit before income tax	(8.81)	(118.29)
Taxable profit	(8.81)	(118.29)
At India's statutory income tax rate of 25.17% (31 March 2021: 25.17%)	-	-
Income tax reported in the statement of profit and loss	-	-

Deferred tax

	Balance sheet		Statement of profit and loss	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Deferred tax asset relates to the following:				
Carried forward losses and unabsorbed depreciation	541.49	545.54	(4.06)	4.32
Others	2.31	2.61	(0.30)	(1.62)
Total deferred tax asset (A)	543.80	548.15	(4.35)	2.70
Deferred tax liability relates to the following:				
Fixed assets: Impact of difference between tax depreciation and depreciation/amortization charged for the financial reporting	543.80	548.15	(4.35)	2.70
Total deferred tax liability (B)	543.80	548.15	(4.35)	2.70
Deferred tax expense	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax asset recognised (net) (C = (A-B))	-	-	-	-

Reflected in the Balance Sheet as follows:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Deferred tax assets	543.80	548.15
Deferred tax liabilities	(543.80)	(548.15)
Deferred tax assets, net	-	-

The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

The Company has tax losses and unabsorbed depreciation of INR 2,222.78 million (March 31, 2021: INR 2,216.45 millions) that are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the Company.

10 Inventories

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Raw materials	-	-	2.07	1.62
Finished goods	-	-	5.88	5.81
Stores and spares	-	-	5.86	6.06
	-	-	13.81	13.49

11 Trade receivables

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Considered good - Unsecured				
Contract asset				
Trade receivables	68.30	68.30	142.55	315.69
REC income receivable	-	-	6.40	0.01
Total trade receivables	68.30	68.30	148.95	315.70

No trade receivables are due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person.

Trade Receivables Ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2022

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#						Total
	Not due	Less than 6 Months	6 Months - 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables							
a) Considered good	-	148.95	-	-	-	-	148.95
b) Significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(i) Disputed Trade Receivables							
a) Considered good	-	-	-	-	68.30	-	68.30
b) Significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Where due date of payment is not available date of transaction has been considered.

Trade Receivables Ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2021

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#						Total
	Not due	Less than 6 Months	6 Months - 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables							
a) Considered good	-	315.70	-	-	-	-	315.70
b) Significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(i) Disputed Trade Receivables							
a) Considered good	-	-	-	68.30	-	-	68.30
b) Significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Credit Impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Where due date of payment is not available date of transaction has been considered.

12 Cash and cash equivalents

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Balances with banks:				
- On current accounts	-	-	64.44	185.65
Cash on hand	-	-	0.09	0.15
	-	-	64.53	185.80

13 Other bank balances

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Deposits held as security against guarantees*	3.26	3.26	-	-
	3.26	3.26	-	-

*Deposits pledged with UP Pollution Control Board

14 Equity share capital

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Authorised		
21,000,000 (31 March 2021 : 21,000,000) equity shares of INR 10 each	210.00	210.00
	210.00	210.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up		
10,860,284 (31 March 2021 : 10,860,284) equity shares of INR 10 each	108.60	108.60

a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number	INR in million	Number	INR in million
Equity shares				
At the commencement of the year	10.86	108.60	10.86	108.60
Allotted during the year	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	10.86	108.60	10.86	108.60

b) Terms / rights attached to equity shares:

In respect of equity shares, voting right shall be in same proportion as the capital paid upon such equity share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors which is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting shall be in the same proportion as the capital paid upon such equity share.

In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company in proportion to capital paid upon such equity share.

c) Shares held by holding / ultimate holding company and / or their subsidiaries / associates:

	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number	INR in million	Number	INR in million
Equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up held by:				
(a) Simbhaoli Sugars Limited	55,38,744	55.39	55,38,744	55.39
(b) Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited	53,21,540	53.22	53,21,540	53.22

d) Particulars of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of a class of shares

	As at March 31, 2022		As at March 31, 2021	
	Number	Holding	Number	Holding
Equity shares of INR 10 each fully paid up held by:				
(a) Simbhaoli Sugars Limited (along with nominee shareholder)	55,38,744	51.00	55,38,744	51.00
(b) Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited	53,21,540	49.00	53,21,540	49.00

Note: Aggregate number of equity shares of INR 10 each to Simbhaoli Sugars Limited allotted as fully paid-up pursuant to Joint Venture Agreement dated December 13, 2012 and Business Transfer Agreements dated January 25, 2013 and subsequent amendments thereto, without payments being received in cash in the last five financial years:

	Aggregate number of shares	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Equity shares with voting rights	3,211,959*	3,211,959*

* Includes 999,183 equity shares of INR 10 each issued at a premium of INR 90 per share.

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders / members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

e) Promoters shareholding

Name of Promoter	As at March 31, 2022		
	Number of Shares held	holding percentage	Change in holding percentage during the year
(a) Simbhaoli Sugars Limited	55,38,744	51.00	No Change
(b) Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited	53,21,540	49.00	No Change

15 Other equity

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Securities premium		
At the commencement of the year	955.07	955.07
Add: Addition during the year	-	-
At the end of the year	<u>955.07</u>	<u>955.07</u>
Retained earnings		
At the commencement of the year	90.63	208.72
Add: Profit/(loss) for the year	(8.52)	(118.09)
At the end of the year	<u>82.11</u>	<u>90.63</u>
Other reserves		
Equity portion of compulsory convertible debentures (refer note 16(b) and 40)	303.28	303.28
Add: Waiver of Facility charges from Holding Company (Refer note 48)	57.85	32.14
	<u>361.13</u>	<u>335.42</u>
	<u><u>1,398.31</u></u>	<u><u>1,381.12</u></u>

16 Borrowings

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Secured (Refer note (a))				
Term loan from bank	-	108.32	-	-
Current maturities of term loan from bank	-	-	168.78	289.15
	<u>-</u>	<u>108.32</u>	<u>168.78</u>	<u>289.15</u>
Unsecured				
Liability portion of compound financial instrument				
Compulsory Convertible Debentures (Refer note (b))				
Simbhaoli Sugar Limited	57.84	57.84	-	61.57
Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited	55.47	55.47	-	59.17
	<u>113.31</u>	<u>113.31</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>120.74</u>
	<u><u>113.31</u></u>	<u><u>221.63</u></u>	<u><u>168.78</u></u>	<u><u>409.89</u></u>

Note:

An amount of INR 52.50 million (INR 60.23 million) is lying outstanding as on 31.03.2022 towards repayment of 4th quarter instalment of principal amount.

(a) Secured term loan

Term loan of INR 168.78 million (March 31, 2021: INR 397.47 million) from Uttar Pradesh Cooperative Bank is secured by way of:

- (i) First charges on all the present and future Property, Plant & Equipment and current assets of the Company.
- (ii) Assignment of leasehold rights over land, taken on lease by the Company situated at Simbhaoli and Chilwaria, where its power plants are located, in favour of the bank.
- (iii) Pledge of 1,929,655 equity shares held by Simbhaoli Sugars Limited in the Company.
- (iv) An irrevocable and unconditional guarantees from Mr. Gurmeet Singh Mann and Mr. Gurpal Singh, the Directors of the holding company.
- (v) First Charge on receivables from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited by way of escrow account Mechanism.
- (vi) The loan carries interest @ 11% payable monthly. The loan is repayable with quarterly repayments of INR 17 million and INR 39.50 million for Chilwaria and Simbhaoli units respectively.

(b) Compulsory Convertible Debentures

(a) In earlier years, the Company has issued 9.59 million unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCD) of INR 100 each amounting to INR 489.29 million to Simbhaoli Sugars Limited (SSL) and of INR 470.11 million to Sindicatum Captive Energy Singapore Pte Ltd. (SCES). The key terms of debenture are as under:

1. Interest is to be payable on each series of CCDs at a rate of 14.5% per annum for the first 48 months from the date of issue and 16% per annum thereafter
2. Interest on CCDs shall accrue from the date of issuance of the CCD and accumulate for the first 15 months from the date of issuance of such CCD. Subsequently, Interest on CCDs to be paid annually on March 31 every year with cumulation of interest in case of delay in payment on annual basis.
3. CCDs will be compulsorily convertible into ordinary equity shares of the Company on the earlier of (i) the exercise of Sindicatum Captive Energy Singapore Pte Limited right to require conversion under terms of the Joint Venture Agreement, (ii) the giving of a Buy Out Notice or a Sale Notice, at the sole discretion and option of the SCES; or (iii) at in 5 tranches, starting from January 2019 and ending in January 2023, as stipulated in the in the JVA.
4. All CCDs will convert into equity shares on January 25, 2023.

(b) Interest accrued but not due on borrowings represents interest on CCDs of INR 994.66 million (INR 792.46 million as on March 31, 2021). However, the Company has been granted extension for payment of this interest by the debenture-holders till June 30, 2023. Accordingly, interest accrued has been classified as 'non-current financial liabilities' under financial statements.

17 Other financial liabilities

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Other financial liabilities at amortised cost				
Employee related liabilities	-	-	7.83	7.61
Payable for capital goods	-	-	2.45	2.45
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings (refer - Note 16 b above)	994.66	792.46	-	-
Interest accrued and due on borrowings	-	-	1.65	-
Liabilities under business transfer agreement (refer note a)	4.50	4.50	-	-
Retention money under bagasse supply agreement (refer note b)	110.00	110.00	-	-
Total other financial liabilities at amortised cost	1,109.16	906.96	11.93	10.06
Total other financial liabilities	1,109.16	906.96	11.93	10.06

Note:

(a) Pursuant to the Business Transfer Agreements (BTA) dated January 25, 2013 and subsequent amendments thereto, executed between the Company and SSL, SSL has transferred the Power Cogeneration divisions at Simbhaoli and Chilwaria with all properties, assets, liabilities, rights and obligations which have vested in the Company for an aggregate consideration of INR 1,597.86 millions. In terms of the JV Agreement, the residual consideration outstanding of INR 4.50 million shall remain outstanding as "Non Interest Bearing Amount" disclosed under "Other financial liabilities".

(b) As per Bagasse Supply Agreement (BSA) dated January 25, 2013, as amended, executed between the Company and Simbhaoli Sugars Limited (SSL), in case of purchase of surplus bagasse, an amount not exceeding 25% of the amount due under each invoice rendered by SSL, shall be retained by the Company as retention money, subject to maximum amount of INR 110 million. The Company has INR 110.00 million and INR 110.00 million outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 respectively.

18 Provisions

	Non-current		Current	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Provision for employee benefits				
Gratuity (refer note 31)	-	-	2.77	3.82
Leave encashment	-	-	8.64	11.14
	-	-	11.41	14.96
Other provisions				
Provision for tax (net of advance tax and tax deducted at source)	-	-	50.03	51.37
	-	-	50.03	51.37
	-	-	61.44	66.33

19 Trade payables

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Due to micro and small enterprises (refer note 42)	0.55	0.31
Due to others	40.95	75.94
Due to related parties (Refer note 33)	27.48	63.20
	68.98	139.45

Trade Payables Ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2022

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
	Not due	Less than 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	
1) MSME	-	0.54	-	-	0.01	0.55
2) Others *	3.64	48.65	-	3.95	12.19	68.43
3) Disputed dues with MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
4) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-

Where due date of payment is not available date of transaction has been considered.

* Includes related party amount.

Trade Payables Ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2021

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment#					Total
	Not due	Less than 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	
1) MSME	-	0.30	-	0.01	-	0.31
2) Others *	4.06	37.07	-	72.96	25.05	139.14
3) Disputed dues with MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
4) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-

Where due date of payment is not available date of transaction has been considered.

* Includes related party amount.

20 Other current liabilities

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Statutory liabilities:		
TDS payable	37.17	29.85
PF payable	1.19	1.12
GST payable	3.40	1.00
	41.76	31.97

21 Revenue from operations

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Revenue from contracts with customers		
- Sale of products	373.70	432.73
- Sale of services	35.37	35.01
- Other operating income	123.87	1.34
	532.94	469.08
Timing of revenue recognition		
Products transferred over time	409.07	467.74
Products transferred at a point in time	123.87	1.34
Total revenue from contracts with customers	532.94	469.08

Note:

The Company operates in only one business segment and have entire sale in India only.

Performance obligation

The Company has following performance obligations:

a) **Supply of Steam and Power** - The performance obligation is satisfied upon supply of steam & transmission of power and payments are due within 30 days from delivery. There is variable consideration of power efficiency adjustment in these contracts.

b) **Supply of power to state electricity board:** The performance obligation is satisfied upon transmission of power to UPPCL and payments are due within 30 days from delivery.

c) **Sale of REC to customers:** The performance obligation is satisfied upon transmission of green power to sugar plant. Income from REC is recognized when such certificates approved and credited in Company's favour by concerned authority in the account maintained with Renewable Energy Certificate Registry of India, subject to no significant uncertainty for ultimate collection.

22 Other income

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Interest income		
- on bank deposits	0.20	0.20
- on income tax refund	-	0.19
Other non-operating income:		
Insurance claim receipts	-	1.63
Gain on sale of current investment	2.43	1.75
Fair value gain on current investment	1.08	-
Misc income	2.09	-
	5.80	3.77

23 Cost of raw material consumed

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Inventory at the beginning of the year	1.62	3.59
Add: Purchases	63.89	72.45
	65.51	76.04
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	2.07	1.62
	63.44	74.42

24 (Increase)/ decrease in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Inventory at the beginning of the year		
Finished goods	5.81	0.26
Less: Inventory at the end of the year		
Finished goods	5.88	5.81
	(0.07)	(5.55)

Details of Inventories		
	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Finished goods		
- Power	5.88	5.81
	5.88	5.81
25 Employee benefits expense		
	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Salaries and wages	62.98	63.96
Contributions to provident and other funds	5.19	5.15
Staff welfare expenses	0.44	0.47
Gratuity expenses (refer note 31)	1.71	1.56
	70.32	71.14
26 Finance costs		
	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Interest on finance lease arrangements	3.94	4.10
Interest on debts and borrowings-Secured	30.84	72.16
Interest on debts and borrowings-Unsecured	155.83	142.08
	190.61	218.34
27 Depreciation and amortisation expense		
	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	101.32	103.16
Amortisation of intangible assets	0.22	0.22
Depreciation of ROU Asset	2.71	2.71
	104.25	106.09
28 Other expenses		
	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
Power and fuel	0.51	0.40
Rent	1.49	1.47
Repairs and maintenance		
- Buildings	0.30	0.06
- Plant and equipments	34.18	35.53
- Others	0.08	0.08
Insurance	7.45	8.39
Rates and taxes	0.86	1.94
Travelling and conveyance	2.77	2.69
Bank Charges	0.05	0.06
Facility charges	25.71	25.71
Contractor & security charges	9.03	10.95
Management and technical services	25.49	25.49
Legal and professional charges	3.86	3.03
Payment to auditors*	2.41	2.41
Expenditure on corporate social responsibility**	0.80	2.78
Fair value loss on current investment	-	0.71
Interest on delay payment of statutory dues	0.03	1.67
Miscellaneous expenses	3.98	3.33
	119.00	126.70
* Payment to auditor		
-As auditor		
- Audit Fee	1.47	1.47
- Limited reviews	0.90	0.90
-For other services	0.40	0.47
-Reimbursements	0.04	0.04
	2.81	2.88
Less: IFRS fees recovered from SBIPL	0.40	0.47
	2.41	2.41

Simbhaoli Power Private Limited

Notes to Accounts for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

CIN No. : U40300UP2011PTC045360

** Pursuant to the applicability of CSR provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has made the requisite expenditure towards CSR as per details below:

a) Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year is INR Nil (Previous year: INR 2.78 millions).

b) Details of amount spent during the year ended 31 March 2022:

CSR Project or activity identified	Amount spent/ contributed on the projects or programs (Amt in INR million)	Amount spent: Direct or through implementing agency
(a) Promoting education, including special education and employment enhancing vocation skills especially among children, women, elderly, and the differently abled and livelihood enhancement projects.	0.49	Direct
(b) Eradicating hunger, poverty and malnutrition, promoting preventive health care and sanitation and making available safe drinking water, emergency/ disaster management	-	Direct
(c) Promoting gender equality, empowering women, setting up homes and hostels for women and orphans; setting up old age homes, day care centres and such other facilities for senior citizens and measures for reducing inequalities faced by socially and economically backward groups, rural development	-	Direct
(d) Ensuring environmental sustainability, ecological balance, protection of flora and fauna, animal welfare, agroforestry, conservation of natural resources and maintaining quality of soil, air and water.	-	Direct
(e) Administrative expenses	0.31	Direct
Total	0.80	

c) Details of amount spent during the year ended 31 March 2021:

CSR Project or activity identified	Amount spent/ contributed on the projects or programs (Amt in INR million)	Amount spent: Direct or through implementing agency
(a) Promoting education, including special education and employment enhancing vocation skills especially among children, women, elderly, and the differently abled and livelihood enhancement projects.	0.44	Direct
(b) Eradicating hunger, poverty and malnutrition, promoting preventive health care and sanitation and making available safe drinking water.	-	Direct
(c) Promoting gender equality, empowering women, setting up homes and hostels for women and orphans; setting up old age homes, day care centres and such other facilities for senior citizens and measures for reducing inequalities faced by socially and economically backward groups.	-	Direct
(d) Ensuring environmental sustainability, ecological balance, protection of flora and fauna, animal welfare, agroforestry, conservation of natural resources and maintaining quality of soil, air and water.	2.34	Direct
Total	2.78	

Details of Ongoing project and other than Ongoing project

There are no ongoing project of the Company in relation to CSR.

(Amount in INR million)			
In Case of S. 135(5)(Other than ongoing Project)			
Opening Balance	Amount Deposited in Specified Fund of Sch. VII within 6 months	Amount required to be spent during the year	Amount spent during the year
-	-	-	-

Company has subsequently deposited the unspent amount i.e of INR Nil in Prime Minister's National Relief fund on N.A.

29 Components of Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

The disaggregation of changes in other comprehensive income by each type of equity is shown below:

	Retained earnings	Total
During the year ended March 31, 2022		
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	0.29	0.29
Tax impact on re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-
	0.29	0.29
During the year ended March 31, 2021		
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	0.20	0.20
Tax impact on re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-
	0.20	0.20

30 Earnings per share

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holder by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares.

The following reflects the income and shares data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Profit attributable to equity holder of the Company for computing basic EPS	(8.81)	(118.29)
	(8.81)	(118.29)
Profit attributable to equity holder of the Company for computing EPS		
Net profit as above	(8.81)	(118.29)
Add: Interest on compulsorily convertible debentures (net of tax)	116.61	106.32
	107.80	(11.97)
Weighted average number of equity shares used for computing -		
- Basic EPS	20.45	20.45
- Diluted EPS	20.45	20.45
Basic EPS	5.27	(0.59)
Diluted EPS	5.27	(0.59)

31 Employee benefits

Defined contributions

Provident fund

The Company makes contributions towards provident fund to a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for qualifying employees. The Company's contribution to the employee Provident Fund is deposited with the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner.

The Company has recognised INR 5.02 million (previous year INR 4.92 million) for provident fund contribution in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The contribution payable to the plan by the Company is at the rate specified in the rules to the scheme.

Defined benefit obligation

The Company has defined benefit plans namely leave encashment / compensated absence and gratuity. The liability for both the liabilities is computed using the projected unit credit method by a qualified actuary. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The gratuity liability is being administered through ICICI Prudential Life Insurance Company.

The following tables summarize the components of net benefit expense recognised in the profit and loss account and amounts recognized in the balance sheet.

Net employee benefit expense (recognized in Employee Cost) for the year ended March 31, 2022

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Current service cost	1.46	1.40
Past service cost	-	-
Net interest cost on net defined benefit liability	0.25	0.16
Re-measurement (or Actuarial) (gain) / loss	-	-
Net benefit expense recognized in statement of profit and loss	1.71	1.56

Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2022

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Re-measurements during the period due to:		
<i>Changes in demographic assumptions</i>	-	-
<i>Changes in financial assumptions</i>	(0.60)	(0.04)
<i>Experience adjustments</i>	(0.06)	0.38
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)	0.37	(0.54)
Amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income	(0.29)	(0.20)

Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Present value of obligation as at the beginning	23.05	20.23
Current service cost	1.46	1.40
Interest cost	1.53	1.33
Exchange loss/(gain)	-	-
Re-measurements due to:		
<i>Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in demographic assumptions</i>	-	-
<i>Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from change in financial assumptions</i>	(0.60)	(0.04)
<i>Actuarial loss / (gain) arising on account of experience changes</i>	(0.06)	0.38
Benefits paid	(2.97)	(0.25)
Past service cost	-	-
Balance as at the end of the year	22.41	23.05

Changes in the plan assets are as follows:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Fair value of Plan Assets as at the beginning	19.21	17.75
Investment Income	1.28	1.17
Employer contributions	2.48	-
Benefits paid	(2.97)	(0.25)
Re-measurements due to:		
Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets	(0.37)	0.54
Fair value of Plan Assets as the end	19.63	19.21

The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligations are shown below:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Discount rate	7.05%	6.65%
Withdrawal rate (per annum)	2.00%	2.00%
Salary growth rate	5.2% for the first year and 5% thereafter	5.2% for the first year and 5% thereafter
Mortality rate	100%	100%
Rate of Leave Availment	Earned Leave - 0% Sick Leave - 10%	Earned Leave - 0% Sick Leave - 10%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand factors in the employment market. A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as shown below:

	Discount rate		Salary escalation rate	
	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Effect on DBO due to 1% increase	(1.46)	(1.57)	1.69	1.73
Effect on DBO due to 1% decrease	1.67	1.79	(1.50)	(1.54)

The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Within the next 12 months (next annual reporting period)	3.17	3.02
Between 2 and 5 years	10.40	8.16
Between 5 and 10 years	8.95	12.41
Beyond 10 years	18.48	17.75
Total expected payments	41.00	41.34

32 Commitments and contingencies

a) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities (to the extent not provided for):

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Excise duty on transfer of assets under BTA (refer note (a))	17.50	17.50
Liability on account of provident fund (refer note (b))	0.34	0.24

Note (a) - The liability pertains to amount to be reimbursed to Simbhaoli Sugars Limited with regard Excise Duty on assets transferred under Business Transfer Agreements (BTA). The instant liability has not been quantified however, INR 17.5 million (March 31, 2021: INR 17.5 millions) has been paid under protest to the Excise Authorities by SSL which is ultimately payable by SPPL.

Note (b) - There are numerous interpretative issues relating to the Supreme Court (SC) judgement on PF dated 28th February, 2019. As a matter of caution, the Company has made a provision on a prospective basis from the date of the SC order. The Company will update its provision, on receiving further clarity on the subject.

- b) There are no commitments on the Company as part of capital account as at March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021: NIL). The Company has other commitments, for purchase / sale orders which are issued after considering requirements per operating cycle for purchase / sale of goods and services, employee benefits including union agreements in normal course of business.

33 Related party transactions

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with its joint venturers and key managerial personnel. The names of the related parties of the Company and the nature of relationship are as follows:

Nature of relationship	Name of the party
Joint venturer	Simbhaoli Sugars Limited (SSL) Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited (SBIPL) Sindicatum Captive Energy Singapore Pte Limited (SCES)
Subsidiaries of joint venturers, having transactions during the year	Sindicatum Carbon Capital (India) P Ltd (SCCPL) Sindicatum Renewable Energy India Private Limited (SREIPL)
Key management personnel of the Company	Mr. Sanjay Tripathi, Managing Director (w.e.f. October 1, 2021) Mr. Amrendra Prasad Singh, Managing Director - (cessation w.e.f. September 30, 2021) Mr. Devinder Raj Narang Mr. Francesco Giuseppe Michele Boardman Mr. Gurmit Singh Mann Mr. Gurpal Singh Ms. Gursimran Kaur Mann Mr. Manoj Nagrath Mr. H.P.Kain Ms. Jyoti Tejwani - (cessation w.e.f. June 25, 2021) Mr. Robert Eugene Driscoll Mr. Sanjay Tapriya Mr. Manish Jain Mr. Pitambar Kumar, Chief Financial Officer Ms. Surabhi Singh, Company Secretary

Disclosure of transactions between the Company and related parties and the status of outstanding balances are as under:

	For the year ended March 31, 2022	For the year ended March 31, 2021
A) Simbhaoli Sugars Limited		
<i>Transactions during the year</i>		
Revenue earned		
-Bagasse conversion income	35.37	35.01
-Power sale and PSA balancing income	9.06	12.22
- Power sale income from DG set & banked power	23.08	28.33
Purchase of raw material	28.32	27.84
Reimbursement of bagasse	-	14.29
Interest expense on CCD	142.40	127.80
Facility charges		
- Electricity	18.58	4.75
- Other expenses	1.91	1.60
- Recovery of excess amount of bagasse purchased	35.42	28.04
Land lease rent	5.40	5.40
GST recoverable	6.37	6.30
<i>Balance outstanding as at the year end</i>		
Trade payable	(94.97)	(55.92)
Interest accrued but not due on CCD	516.44	418.28
Liability under Business Transfer Agreement	4.50	4.50
Retention money under Bagasse Supply Agreement	110.00	110.00
Balance payable on account of CCDs	489.29	489.29
Number of shares pledged by SSL	19,29,655	19,29,655
B) Sindicatum Bagasse India Pte Limited		
<i>Transactions during the year</i>		
Interest expense on CCD	89.17	78.93
<i>Balance outstanding as at the year end</i>		
Interest accrued but not due on CCD	163.03	87.23
Balance payable on account of CCD	470.11	470.11
C) Sindicatum Captive Energy Singapore Pte Limited		
<i>Transactions during the year</i>		
Interest expense on CCD	44.99	41.27
Reimbursement of expenses	-	(0.27)
<i>Balance outstanding as at the year end</i>		
Trade payable	13.37	13.37
Interest accrued but not due on CCD	315.19	286.95
D) Sindicatum Carbon Capital (India) Private Limited		
<i>Balance outstanding as at the year end</i>		
Trade payable	64.55	64.55
E) Sindicatum Renewable Energy India Private Limited		
<i>Transactions during the year</i>		
Management service charges	25.49	25.49
<i>Balance outstanding as at the year end</i>		
Trade payable	44.52	41.20
F) Key managerial personnel		
<i>Compensation during the year</i>		
Short-term employee benefits	6.60	7.87
Personal Guarantee for term loan given by		
- Mr. Gurmit Singh Mann	1,576.00	1,576.00
- Mr. Gurpal Singh	1,576.00	1,576.00

11 B - Transactions with related parties as on March 31, 2022

(Rs. in Mn)

Description	Holding Company		Associate of Joint Venturer-SCES		Joint Venturer-SBIPL		Key Management Personnel		Associate of Joint Venturer-SCCI		Associate of Joint Venturer-SREIPL		Total	
	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year	Current Year	Previous Year
Purchase of raw material	28.32	27.84	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	28.32	27.84
Recovery of excess amount of bagasse purchased	35.42	28.04	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35.42	28.04
Bagasse sale to SSL	-	14.29	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14.29
Bagasse conversion income	35.37	35.01	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35.37	35.01
Commitment income under bagasse supply agreement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Power sale	9.06	12.22	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.06	12.22
Power sale income from DG set & banked power	23.08	28.33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	23.08	28.33
Receiving of services :														
-SSL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-SCES	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-SCCPL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	25.49	25.49	25.49	25.49
-JCCPL	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reimbursement of expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-Adjustment of Bagasse conversion	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-Electricity	(18.58)	(4.75)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(18.58)	(4.75)
-GST recoverable	(6.37)	(6.30)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6.37)	(6.30)
-Other expenses	(1.91)	(1.60)	-	(0.27)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.91)	(1.87)
Rent paid	5.40	5.40	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.40	5.40
Shares and Debentures allotment														
-Shares allotment (including share premium)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-Debenture allotment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finance charges	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	142.40	127.80	44.99	41.27	89.17	78.93	-	-	-	-	-	-	276.56	248.00
Managerial Remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.60	7.87	-	-	-	-	6.53	7.87
Balances Outstanding at the end of year														
Trade payable	(94.97)	(55.92)	13.37	13.37	-	-	-	-	64.55	64.55	44.52	41.20	27.47	63.20
Other current liabilities:														
-Interest Accrued on CCD	516.44	418.28	315.19	286.95	163.03	87.23	-	-	-	-	-	-	994.66	792.46
Leasing arrangements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Long term liabilities:														
-Liabilities under Business Transfer Agreement	4.50	4.50	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.50	4.50
-Retention money under Bagasse Supply Agreement	110.00	110.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	110.00	110.00
Short term loans and advances receivable	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Personal Guarantee for Term Loan given by:														
Mr. Gurmit Singh Mann	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,576.00	1,576.00	-	-	-	-	1,576.00	1,576.00
Mr. Guppal Singh	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,576.00	1,576.00	-	-	-	-	1,576.00	1,576.00
Pledge of Shares by SSL (Nos.)	19,29,655	19,29,655	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,29,655.00	19,29,655.00

34 Significant customer

Revenue from one major customer accounted for amounting to INR 373.95 million aggregating to 69% of total revenue (INR 427.14 million aggregating to 90% of total revenue for the year ended March 31, 2021).

35 Segment reporting

The Company has only one reportable business segment, which is sale of power and operates in a single business segment based on the nature of the product, the risk and returns, the organization structure and the internal financial reporting systems. Accordingly, the amounts appearing in the financial statements relate to the Company's single business segment.

36 Fair value

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company's financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that are reasonable approximations of fair values:

	Carrying amount		Fair value	
	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
Financial Assets				
Financial assets measured at amortised cost				
Loans	0.08	0.42	0.08	0.42
Trade receivables	217.25	384.00	217.25	384.00
Cash and cash equivalents	64.53	185.80	64.53	185.80
Deposits held as security against guarantees	3.26	3.26	3.26	3.26
Other financial asset	56.69	0.74	56.69	0.74
Financial assets measured at fair value through Statement of Profit and loss				
Investments in mutual funds	66.96	1.46	66.96	1.46
	408.77	575.68	408.77	575.68
Financial Liabilities				
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost				
Term loan from bank	168.78	397.47	168.78	397.47
Liability portion of CCDs	113.31	234.05	113.31	234.05
Lease liability	33.39	34.84	33.39	34.84
Trade payables	68.98	139.45	68.98	139.45
Payable for capital goods	2.45	2.45	2.45	2.45
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings	994.66	792.46	994.66	792.46
Interest accrued and due on borrowings	1.65	-	1.65	-
Employee related liabilities	7.83	7.61	7.83	7.61
Liabilities under business transfer agreement	4.50	4.50	4.50	4.50
Retention money under bagasse supply agreement	110.00	110.00	110.00	110.00
	1,505.55	1,722.83	1,505.55	1,722.83

The following assumptions/ methods were used to estimate the fair values:

- The Management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, other balances with banks, trade receivables, unbilled revenues, trade payables, other financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.
- The fair values of the Company's interest-bearing borrowings and liability portion of CCDs are determined by using DCF method using discount rate that reflects the issuer's borrowing rate as at the end of the reporting period. The own non-performance risk as at 31 March 2022 was assessed to be insignificant.
- Fair value of quoted mutual funds is based on net asset value at the reporting date. The fair value of quoted instruments, loans from banks and other financial liabilities as well as other non-current financial liabilities is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently applicable for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

37 Fair value hierarchy

All financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole.

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that has a significant effect on the fair value measurement are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: valuation techniques for which the lowest level input which has a significant effect on the fair value measurement is not based on observable market data.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's assets and liabilities.

Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy as at March 31, 2022:

	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
Assets measured at fair value			
Investments in mutual funds	-	66.96	-

Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy as at March 31, 2021:

Particulars	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
Assets measured at fair value			
Investments in mutual funds	-	1.46	-

38 Financial Instruments:- Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities, comprise of loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets includes investment in mutual funds, security deposits, trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks and advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The board provides assurance to the shareholder's that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Board of Director reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

A Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Market risk comprises three types of risk:

- interest rate risk,
- currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and
- commodity risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, investments, deposits, advances and derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

The sensitivity analyses have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of floating to fixed interest rates of the debt and derivatives and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant in place at 31 March 2022.

The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post-retirement obligations; provisions. The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.

a Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with fixed interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

	Increase/decrease in basis points	Effect on profit before tax	Effect on equity (OCI)
As at March 31, 2022			
INR Borrowings	+0.5%	0.84	-
	-0.5%	(0.84)	-
As at March 31, 2021			
INR Borrowings	+0.5%	1.99	-
	-0.5%	(1.99)	-

b Price risk: The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments.

B Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is not exposed to any significant credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables), including deposits with banks and financial institutions, and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited, since the majority of the Company's revenue is generated from Government Company. All trade receivables other than that are reviewed and assessed for default on a regular basis. Historical experience of the Company for collecting receivables is that credit risk is low. Refer note 2.14 for accounting policy on impairment of trade receivables.

Age Bracket	Not Due	0 - 215 Days	216-365 Days	366 - 730 Days	More than 730 Days	Total
As at 31 March 2021	-	315.70	-	68.30	-	384.00
As at 31 March 2022	-	148.95	-	-	68.30	217.25
Other financial assets	-	-	-	-	-	-

The Company maintains exposure in cash and cash equivalents and money market liquid mutual funds. Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Company's policy. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021 is the carrying value of each class of financial assets.

Credit risk exposure

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 is the carrying amounts as illustrated in note below:

	Note	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Investments in mutual funds	5	66.96	1.46
Loans	6	0.08	0.42
Trade receivables	11	217.25	384.00
Cash and cash equivalents	12	64.53	185.80
Deposits held as security against guarantees	13	3.26	3.26
Other financial assets	7	56.69	0.74
		408.77	575.68

C Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, and bank loans. The company's approach to managing liquidity to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liability when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company closely monitor its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, borrowing liabilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, profile of financial assets and liabilities. It maintain adequate sources of financing including loans from banks at an optimised cost. The table below provides the details regarding contractual maturities of financial liabilities.

	Carrying amount	6 months or less	6-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
As at March 31, 2022						
Borrowings	282.10	187.97	94.13	-	(0.00)	-
Lease liability	33.39	0.82	0.82	1.84	7.03	22.88
Trade payables	68.98	32.57	20.26	3.95	12.20	-
Employee related liabilities	7.83	7.76	-	0.07	-	-
Other financial liabilities (excluding current maturities of long term borrowings)	1,113.25	110.00	92.20	202.03	261.60	447.42
	1,505.55	339.12	207.41	207.89	280.83	470.30
As at March 31, 2021						
Borrowings	631.52	232.95	168.97	229.60	-	-
Lease liability	34.84	0.73	0.73	1.64	6.26	25.48
Trade payables	139.45	73.52	1.91	64.02	-	-
Employee related liabilities	7.61	7.61	-	-	-	-
Other financial liabilities (excluding current maturities of long term borrowings)	909.41	57.45	55.00	309.40	483.06	4.50
	1,722.83	372.26	226.61	604.66	489.32	29.98

39 Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, less cash and cash equivalents.

The Company's gearing ratio was as follows:

	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
Borrowings	282.10	631.52
Trade payables	68.98	139.45
Other liabilities	1,257.68	1,050.16
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(64.53)	(185.80)
Adjusted Net Debt (A)	1,544.23	1,635.33
Equity	1,506.91	1,489.72
Total equity (B)	1,506.91	1,489.72
Total equity and net debt [C = (A+B)]	3,051.14	3,125.05
Gearing Ratio (A/C)	50.61%	52.33%

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Company's capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements. Breaches in meeting the financial covenants would permit the bank to immediately call loans and borrowings. There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and borrowing in the current period.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

40 The Company, based on an opinion from its consultant, has concluded that accounting adjustment to 'other equity' in accordance with Ind AS 32 representing equity portion of CCDs have not been considered as part of the 'transition amount' for book profit for the purpose of computation of tax liability under Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) under section 115JB of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

41 The Company has been carrying out the conversion of bagasse for the Simbhaoli and Chilwaria Sugar plants of SSL under long term Bagasse Conversion Agreement ('BCA') whereby it has been supplying the required quantity of steam and power to SSL by converting bagasse for agreed conversion charges. The Company, based on legal opinion, has concluded that the BCA entered into with SSL is in the nature of job work and accordingly, has applied the provision of the Goods and Service Tax (GST) Act thereon.

The Company had entered into an amended and restated BCA with SSL to ensure compliance with GST Act w.r.t. arm's length price. As per amended and restated BCA, conversion charges for each billing period shall be computed based on conversion method in the BCA provided that such conversion charges to be charged from SSL shall not be less than its cost of generation of steam and power at the plus 10% mark up. Revenue from contract with customers have been accounted for accordingly.

42 Micro, small and medium enterprises

The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises have been identified by the Company from the available information, which has been relied upon by the auditors. According to such identification, the disclosure in respect to Micro and Small Enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 is as follows:

Particulars	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21
The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year	0.55	0.31
Principal amount due to micro and small enterprises	0.55	0.31
Interest due on above	-	-
The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MSMED Act 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year	-	-
The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act 2006.	-	-
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year.	-	-
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the MSMED Act 2006	-	-

43 Going Concern

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company has incurred a net loss of INR 8.81 million (INR 118.29 million during the year ended March 31, 2021), primarily due to reduction in tariff as explained in Note 45 of the financial statement. The management has exercised various options such as obtaining deferment of interest on compulsory convertible debentures amounting to INR 994.66 million and waiver of facility charges amounting to INR 25.71 million to keep sufficient liquidity of cash for the Company to meet all its obligation as they become due. Further, as represented by the board of directors, payment of disputed amount as explained in note 46, (if payable), basis the available cash flows of the Company. The Company is closely monitoring its operations, liquidity and capital resources and is actively taking actions as required.

In view of the above these financial statements are continued to be presented on going concern basis, which contemplates realisation of assets and settlement of the liabilities in the normal course of business.

44 Asset held for sale

In the earlier years, the Company has written-off a Turbine Generator & a Fuel Conversion System ('Equipment'), classified as 'property, plant and equipment' in the financial statement, with Written Down Value ('WDV') as at March 31, 2019 of INR 106.49 million as the management does not envisage effective usage of the same without significant expenditure which makes its usage in future un-viable. In July 2019, the Company has entered into an 'agreement to sell' with a customer for sale of these Equipment. In accordance with Ind AS 105, "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations", these Equipment have been classified as "Assets held for sale" in the Balance Sheet at salvage value amounting INR 4.57 million. In the previous year, the Company had sold one of its part amounting INR 1.2 million and the same has been adjusted with the closing balance of 'Assets held for sale'. The Company is still in the process of completing the sale of Equipment as per the terms of the agreement.

45 Dispute on reduction under power tariff by UPERC

During earlier year, vide its notification dated July 25, 2019 hosted on Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission ('UPERC') website on September 4, 2019, UPERC has notified UPERC (Captive and Renewable Energy Generating Plants) Regulations, 2019 ('CRE Regulations 2019') which has, inter alia, reduced the tariff applicable to bagasse based generation plants in the state of Uttar Pradesh w.e.f. April 1, 2019 which were significantly lower than the prevailing tariff. As per CRE Regulations, such reduction in tariff was made by UPERC citing lower fixed and variable costs for these power plants. This reduction in tariff may have an adverse impact on the business and operations of the Company. The management believes that there are anomalies in the process of tariff fixation and this reduced tariff notified by UPERC is based on unrealistic assumptions and is contrary to past practices. The Company, along with bagasse-based co-generators operating in the state, have filed a writ petition with High Court of Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, which have been accepted by the Court. The writ petition has challenged the validity of these regulations due to lack of necessary quorum of UPERC for notifying the regulations, retrospective application of CRE Regulations 2019, cost of bagasse etc. The management based on opinion from legal counsel is confident of relief from the High Court and suitable modification in CRE Regulations 2019 and thus does not expect financial implications of this, if any, to be material. Based on writ petition filed and legal opinion obtained, the Company has recorded revenues from operations for the period from April to September 2019 at pre CRE Regulations 2019 tariff instead at the reduced tariff as per CRE Regulations 2019 which is outstanding as on March 31, 2022 recorded under non-current trade receivable (Note 11 of Financial statement). With effect from October 01, 2019, the Company has accounted for sale of power to Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited ('UPPCL'), the customer, at reduced tariff rate under protest and subject to outcome of Hon'ble High Court decision on writ petition.

46 The Company purchases bagasse (raw material), from its holding Company Simbhaoli Sugars Limited ("SSL") as per the terms of Bagasse Supply Agreement ("BSA"), purchase price of which is determined as per tariff in Power Purchase Agreements ("PPAs"). Purchases of bagasse are being recorded at prices determined on the basis of revised tariff in respective PPAs, which have not been accepted by the holding Company.

In its balance confirmation, SSL has reported a difference of INR 34.98 million (INR 26.57 million upto FY 20-21) on account of difference in bagasse purchase price and INR 113.29 million (INR 64.07 million upto FY 20-21) on account of unreconciled difference in purchase of bagasse quantity. Additionally, in the previous year, a further dispute has arisen with SSL with respect to certain debit notes raised by the Company towards consumables. In its balance confirmation, SSL has reported additional difference of INR 6.50 million (INR 6.36 million for the year ended March 31, 2021). The final outcome of same is pending as on date.

47 Impairment

The management has also made long term assessment of recoverable amount of company's power generation asset, that has considered favourable outcome of the matters disclosed in note 45, and 46, of financial statement. The assessment has also factored better operational parameters, such as revised power tariff, lower cost of equity, leading to better operational and financial performance of the company. The management believes that over foreseeable future the company would be able to establish profitable operation and meet its liabilities as and when they fall due and hence no provision / adjustment is considered necessary to the carrying value of its property plant and equipment on 31st March 2022.

48 Waiver of facility charges by Holding Company

Simbhaoli Sugars Limited has waived facility charges for the period from January 2020 to March 2021 to support the operations of the Company. The Company has recorded the same as Capital contribution from parent and accordingly booked the facility charges for the period from January to March 2020 under Other equity with corresponding debit to Statement of profit & loss. In the current year also, the holding company has waived off facility charges for the period from April, 2021 to March, 2022.

49 Financials Ratios

Sl. No.	Ratios	Numerator	Denominator	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-21	Change in %age	Reason for change
a)	Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	1.46	0.88	66.31	Due to decrease in current liabilities of term loan and trade payables.
b)	Debt-Equity Ratio	Total Debts	Total Shareholders' equity	0.19	0.42	(55.84)	Due to decrease in debts by INR 349.42 mn.
c)	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Net profit after tax + Non cash operating exp.	Interest and principle repayment	0.37	(0.04)	(982.41)	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn and decrease in expenses by INR 43.56 mn.
d)	Return on Equity Ratio	Net Profit	Total Equity	(0.01)	(0.08)	(92.64)	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn and decrease in expenses by INR 43.56 mn.
e)	Inventory Turnover Ratio	COGS	Average Inventory	1.16	1.55	(24.97)	
f)	Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	Average Trade Receivables	Gross Sales	0.44	0.88	(50.20)	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn on account of sale of REC.
g)	Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	Average Trade Payables	Net Credit Purchases	0.18	0.29	(35.69)	Due to decrease in trade payables by almost 50%
h)	Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Net Sales	Working Capital	7.33	(3.36)	(317.96)	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn on account of sale of REC.
i)	Net Profit Ratio	Net profit	Net sales	(0.02)	(0.25)	(93.44)	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn on account of sale of REC.
j)	Return on Capital employed	Earning before interest and taxes	Capital Employed	12.06	6.72	79.63	Due to increase in revenue by INR 65.89 mn on account of sale of REC.
k)	Return on Investment	Interest Income+Income on Investment	Average Investment	0.02	0.02	20.48	

The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the Company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its valuation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

51 Other Statutory Information

- (i) The company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the company for holding any Benami property.
- (ii) The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- (iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- (iv) The Company have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- (v) The Company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (vi) The company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.
- (vii) The company has not sanctioned any working capital limits from Bank, therefore no quarterly/ monthly returns are filed with Banks.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

UDAI Firm Registration No: 301001/330005 by AJAY BANSAL
DN: cn=AJAY BANSAL, c=IN,
o=Personal,
email=ajay.bansal@srb.in
Date: 2022.11.24 20:39:47
+05'30'

AJAY
BANSAL
per Ajay Bansal

Partner
Membership Number: 502243

Place: Gurugram
Date: November 24, 2022

For and on behalf of the Board of Director of
Simbhaoli Power Private Limited

SANJAY
TRIPATHI

Digitally signed by
SANJAY TRIPATHI
DN: cn=SANJAY TRIPATHI,
Date: 2022.11.24
19:01:58 +05'30'

Sanjay Tripathi

Managing Director
DIN: 07740375

SURABH
I SINGH

Digitally signed by
SURABH I SINGH
DN: cn=SURABH I SINGH,
Date: 2022.11.24
19:09:07 +05'30'

Surabhi Singh

Company Secretary
Membership No.: A39202

Place : New Delhi
Date : November 24, 2022

DAYAL
CHAND
POPLI

Digitally signed
by DAYAL
CHAND POPLI
DN: cn=DAYAL
CHAND POPLI,
Date: 2022.11.24
19:08:12 +05'30'

Dayal Chand Popli

Director
DIN: 07684039

Pitambar
r Kumar

Digitally signed
by Pitambar
Kumar
DN: cn=Pitambar
Kumar,
Date: 2022.11.24
19:02:46 +05'30'

Pitambar Kumar

Chief Financial Officer
Membership No.: 505564

FRANCESCO
GIUSEPPE
MICHELE
BOARDMAN

Digitally signed by
FRANCESCO
GIUSEPPE MICHELE
BOARDMAN
DN: cn=FRANCESCO
GIUSEPPE MICHELE
BOARDMAN,
Date: 2022.11.24
19:27:51 +05'30'

Francesco Giuseppe
Michele Boardman

Director
DIN: 06449337